
In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

No. 13245

WESTERN AIR LINES, INC.,
Petitioner,
vs.
CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF UNITED AIR LINES, INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE.

REGINALD S. LAUGHLIN,
JOHN T. LORCH,
FLOYD M. RETT,
HENRY L. HILL,
*Attorneys for United Air
Lines, Inc.*

TREADWELL & LAUGHLIN,
220 Montgomery Street,
San Francisco 4, California,
and

MAYER, MEYER, AUSTRIAN & PLATT,
231 South La Salle Street,
Chicago 4, Illinois,
Of Counsel.

DATED: March 10, 1952.

FILED

MAR 10 1952

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

INDEX.

	PAGE
List of Authorities Cited.....	ii
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Facts	3
Specification of Errors Relied Upon	6
Argument	8
I. The Board Possesses No Power to Suspend a Carrier's Certificate for the Purpose of Realigning the Route Pattern.....	8
1. The Board has only limited statutory authority	10
2. Congress did not intend to grant the power which the Board claims	11
3. The power claimed by the Board would destroy the stability of the air trans- port industry	16
4. The power claimed by the Board is un- precedented	19
II. The Board Has No Power to Effect an In- definite or Permanent Suspension of a Cer- tificate of Public Convenience and Necessity	22
III. The Board Has No Power Under the Act to Suspend the Services of a Permanently Cer- tified Carrier and Substitute Those of Another	32

LIST OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.

Arrow-Hart & Hegeman Electric Company v. Federal Trade Commission, 291 U. S. 587, 54 S. Ct. 532 (1934)	10
Caribbean Area Case, 9 C. A. B. 534 (1948).....	30
Continental Airlines, Inc., et al., Texas Air Service, 4 C. A. B. 478 (1943).....	23
Frost v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma, 278 U. S. 515, 49 S. Ct. 235 (1929).....	10
In re American States Public Service Company, 12 F. Supp. 667 (D. C. Md., 1935).....	31
Mankowski v. United States, 148 F. 2d 143 (C. C. A. 5th, 1945).....	25
Pan American-Grace Airways, Mail Rates, 3 C. A. B. 550 (1942).....	17
Pulitzer Publishing Co. v. F. C. C., 94 F. 2d 249 (C. C. A. D. C., 1937).....	20
Rock Island Motor Transit Company v. United States, 90 F. Supp. 516 (1949).....	10
Rocky Mountain States Air Service, 6 C. A. B. 695 (1946)	5
Smith Bros. Revocation of Certificate, 33 M. C. C. 465 (1942).....	10
Southwest Renewal-United Suspension Case, Docket No. 3718, et al.,C. A. B. (1952).....	9
Trailmobile Company v. Whirls, 331 U. S. 40, 67 S. Ct. 982 (1947).....	21
Transcontinental and Western Air, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board, 169 F. 2d 893 (1948).....	18
Trans-Texas Certificate Renewal Case, Docket No. 3720, et al., C. A. B. (1951).....	24
United States v. Seatrain Lines, 329 U. S. 424, 67 S. Ct. 435 (1947).....	10, 29
Yazoo & M. V. R. Co. v. Thomas, 132 U. S. 174, 10 S. Ct. 68 (1889).....	31

TEXTS AND ARTICLES.

2 Sutherland, Statutory Construction, Sec. 4705 (3rd Ed., 1943).....	27
3 Sutherland, Statutory Construction, pp. 275-6 (3rd Ed., 1943).....	10
Ryan, The Civil Aeronautics Act, 23 Public Utilities Fortnightly 518 (April 27, 1939).....	15
Ryan, The Revocation of an Airline Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, 15 Journal of Air Law and Commerce 377 (1948).....	17, 35
Webster's New International Dictionary, 2d Ed., 1945	25

STATUTES.

Administrative Procedure Act	
Section 10, 5 U. S. C., Sec. 1009.....	1, 2
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938	
Section 401(h), 49 U. S. C., Sec. 481(h).....	10
Section 401(k), 49 U. S. C., Sec. 481(k).....	25
Section 402(g), 49 U. S. C., Sec. 482(g).....	26
Section 406, 49 U. S. C., Sec. 486.....	34
Section 1006, 49 U. S. C. Sec. 646.....	1
Federal Alcohol Administration Act	
27 U. S. C., Sec. 204(g), 204(e).....	20
Federal Communications Act	
47 U. S. C., Sec. 214.....	20
47 U. S. C., Sec. 312(a).....	20
Federal Power Act	
16 U. S. C., Secs. 799, 820.....	20
Interstate Commerce Act	
Section 1(18), 49 U. S. C., Sec. 1(18).....	20
Section 312, 49 U. S. C., Sec. 909.....	20
Section 410(f), 49 U. S. C., Sec. 1010(f).....	20
Motor Carrier Act	
Section 212(a), 49 U. S. C., Sec. 312(a).....	19, 21
Transportation Act of 1920	
41 Stat. L. 481.....	21

MISCELLANEOUS.

Congressional Record, May 11, 1938, pp. 8764-65.....	12
Federal Aviation Commission Report, Sen. Doc. 15, 74th Congress, 1st Session.....	13
Hearings on S. 2659, 75th Congress, 3rd Session, April 6-7, 1948.....	20
Report No. 2254, House of Representatives, 75th Con- gress, 3rd Session, April 28, 1938.....	14
Civil Aeronautics Board Orders	
Serial No. E-337, March 3, 1947*	28
Serial No. E-338, March 3, 1947*	15
Serial No. E-1342, April 2, 1948*	15
Serial No. E-2680, April 4, 1949*	5, 23
Serial No. E-4240, May 25, 1950*	16
Serial No. E-6041, January 17, 1952*	29
